
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 
CONTRACTS/AWARDS/GRANTS 

Requested Board Meeting Date: 08/02/2016 -------------
or Procurement Director Award D 

ContractorNendor Name (DBA): SHI International Corp 

Project Title/Description: 
Computer Software and Related Items 

Purpose: 
Amendment of Award: Master Agreement No. MA-P0-12-073. Extend contract for three (3) months effective 
08/02/2016 and increase award by $650,000.00 for a cumulative contract amount of $10,672,888.94. 
Administering Department: Information Technology 

Procurement Method: 
Pursuant to Pima County Procurement Code 11.12.020, Competitive Sealed Proposals, Solicitation No. 10898 was 
conducted. On 09/06/2011, the Board of Supervisors approved an award of contract for an initial term of one (1) year 
in the annual amount of $2,000,000.00 which included four (4) one-year renewal options. 

On 09/01/2012 the Procurement Director approved an amendment to award to extend the contract for an additional 
one-year term and increase award by $2,000,000.00 to satisfy the annual requirement for materials and services for 
a cumulative contract amount of $4,000,000.00. 

On 06/18/2013 the Board of Supervisors approved an amendment to award to increase the annual award by 
$600,000 to cover Office and Windows upgrades effective 06/18/2013 for a cumulative contract amount of 
$4,600,000.00. 

On 09/01/2013 the Procurement Director approved an amendment to award to extend the contract for an additional'::'.:; 
one-year term and increase award by $2,600,000.00 to satisfy the annual requirement for materials and services fo6/ 
a cumulative contract amount of $7,200,000.00. ·-... · 

On 09/01/2014 the _Procurement Director approved an am~ndment to awar? to extend the c~ntract for an_ additional;;\~ 
one-year term and increase award by $1,091,562.87 to satisfy annual requirement for materials and services for a ,,-~ 
cumulative contract amount of $8,291,562.87. '.''.\: 

On 09/01/2015 the Procurement Director approved an amendment to award to extend the contract for an additional 
one-year term and increase award by $1,731,326.07 to satisfy annual requirement for materials and services for a 
cumulative contract amount of $10,022,888.94. 

This amendment is required to extend the contract for three nionths for a new expiration date of 11/01/2016 to allow 
sufficient time for a replacement contract and increase award by $650,000.00 to satisfy the extended usage for a 
cumulative contract amount of $10,672,888.94. The replacement contract will be a Cooperative Agreement with the 
State of Arizona that is anticipated to be in effect on10/01/2016. The extended term will allow Procurement the 
opportunity to evaluate these and other cooperative contracts to secure the most economical savings for Pima 
County. 

Attachment: Master Agreement 

Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes: 
Satisfy the ongoing software needs of Pima County. 

Public Benefit: 
Continued software purchases through a value reseller results in significant cost savings. 



Retroacfive: 
No 

Original Information 

Document Type: Department Code: Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): ----- ----- --------
Effective Date: Termination Date: Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS): 

------
0 Expense Amount: $ D Revenue Amount: $ ------------
Funding Source(s): 

Cost to Pima County General Fund: -----------------------------
Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? D Yes D No 

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? D Yes D No 

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? D Yes D No 

If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-73. 

Amendment Information 

D Not Applicable to Grant Awards 

D Not Applicable to Grant Awards 

D Not Applicable to Grant Awards 

Document Type: MA Department Code: PO Contract Number (i.e., 15-123): 12-073 ----- ----- -----'------
Amendment No.: AMS Version No.: 40 ------------
Effective Date: 08/02/2016 New Termination Date: 11/01/2016 ------------
IZJ Expense D Revenue IZ] Increase D Decrease Amount This Amendment: $650,000.00 

Funding Source(s}: General Fund 

Cost to Pima County General Fund: $650,000.00 ..;.____.: __________________________ _ 

Contact: Meagan Lynch for Paul Turner, Commodity Contracts Officer 

Department: Procurement 

Department Director Signatur~ te: _----:;~~~~r!p_~~~~~~4~~ef-7"~~n------;--:--­
Deputy County Administrator Signature/ ~~f~~§::~~~~~7 ~;t~~~f3~~~7f-;:q~l!!.~ 
County Administrator Signature/Date: ,----__{-~~-~~~~~::::::'.!:::::~~~~~t::uCT"lJ,,~-­
(Required for Board Agenda/Addendum Items) 



MASTER AGREEMENT 
PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA 

THIS IS NOT AN ORDER - TRANSMISSION CONSTITUTES CONTRACT EXECUTION 

Master Agreement No: 12000000000000000073 

Description: Computer Software and Related Items Co-op # 10898 

Pima County Procurement Department 

130 W. Congress St. 3rd Fl 

Tucson AZ 85701 

Issued By: PAUL TURNER 

Phone: 

Email: 

5207243723 

paul.turner@pima.gov 

SHI INTERNATIONAL CORP 

33 KNIGHTSBRIDGE RD 

PISCATAWAY NJ 08854 

Shipping Method: 

Delivery Type: STANDARD GROUND 

FOB: 

Modification Reason 

MA Version: 40 

Contact: 

Phone: 

Email: 

Terms: 

Days: 

Initiation Date: 08-02-2016 

Expiration Date: 11-01-2016 

NTE Amount: 

Used Amount: 

$10,672,888.94 

$9,803,051.92 

AMELIA EDMONDSON 

303-723-5256 

amelia_edmondson@shi.com 

0.0000 % 

30 

Page: 1 

Amendment to extend term through 11/01/2016 to allow sufficient time for replacement contract via Cooperative Agreement and increase award 
by $650,000.00 to satisfy requirement of materials and services. 

This Master Agreement incorporates the attached documents, and by reference all instructions, Standard Terms and Conditions, Special Terms and 

Conditions, and requirements that are included in or referenced by the solicitation documents used to establish this agreement. All Transactions 
and conduct are required to conform to these documents. 



MASTER AGREEMENT DETAILS 

Master Agreement No: 12000000000000000073 MA Version: 40 

Line Descri tion 

2 

As needed software 
Service Contract Amt 
$0.00 
As Needed Software Services 
Service Contract Amt 
$0.00 

Service From Service To 

Service From Service To 

Page: 2 



OFFER AGREEMENT 
Solicitation #: 10898 Title: Computer Software and Related Items Page 1 of 12 

i. INTENT: 
Using Arizona State Contract ADSP011-007500 with SHI International Corp. (the "State Contract") and pursuant to 
Cooperative Procurement Authorized by Procurement Code 11.24.010, this document is intended to establish an "As 
Required" contract to provide Pima County ("County") with such quantities of Computer Software and Related Items as 
the County may order from time to time by issue of purchase orders pursuant to a resulting executed 2nd effective 
agreement. 

The resulting agreement will be used exclusively by the Information Technology Department of Pima County. 

All Goods and Services offered or provided pursuant to the resulting executed and effective agreement shal! conform to 
the requirements of the State Contract, which is incorporated herein. In the event of any discrepancies between this 
agreement and the State Contract, the terms of this agreement shall control. 

It is the intent of all parties to this agreement that this document, including all attachments and documents incorporated by 
reference, constitutes the entire agreement between the parties pertaining to the subject matter hereof, and all prior or 
contemporaneous agreements and understandings, oral or written, are hereby superseded and merged herein. This 
Contract may be modified, amended, altered or extended only by a written amendment signed by the parties. 

2. AGREEMENT TERM, RENEWALS & REVISIONS: 
The initial term of the agreement will be for one year and include four (4) one-year renewals that may be exercised upon 
the written agreement of the parties, as set forth below. 

Proposed extension/renewal/revisions to the contract shall be made through the issuance by County to Contractor of a 
revised Master Agreement or Purchase Order document setting forth the requested changes. Failure by Contractor to 
object in writing to proposed revised terms, conditions and/or specifications within ten (10) calendar days of issuance by 
County shall signify acceptance by Contractor and the amendment shall be binding upon the parties, effective on the date 
of issuance. 

3. SUPPLIER MINIMUM QUAUFICAT!ONS: 
The Supplier certifies that they are competent, willing and responsible for performing the services or providing the 
products in accordance with all requirements of the solicitation and this Offer Agreement. 

4. PRODUCT OR SERVICE SIPECiFICATIONS & SCOPE: 
Supplier shall provide Computer Software and Related Items pursuant to State Contract# ADSP011-007500. The 
amount on this contract shall not exceed $2,000,000 per year. 

5. OFFER ACCEPTANCE AND ORDER RELEASES: 
Offer will be accepted and executed by the County by issue of a Master Agreement (Recurring requirements) and 
effective on the document's date of issue without further action by either party. The Master Agreement will document the 
term of the agreement. 

Order(s) for products or services pursuant to the executed agreement will be made by COUNTY by issue of Purchase 
Order documents. The Purchase Order documents will be furnished to Supplier via facsimile, e-mail or telephone. If the 
order is given verbally, the County Department that issued the order will transmit a confirming order document to the 
Supplier within five workdays of the date the verbal order is given. 

Supplier is prohibited from supplying materials or services pursuant to the resulting agreement that are not documented or 
authorized by a Purchase Order at the time of provision. The Supplier agrees that the County accepts no responsibility 
regarding this agreement for control or payment for materials or services not documented by a COUNTY Purchase Order. 

The Supplier agrees to establish, monitor, and manage an effective agreement administration process that assures 
compliance with all requirements of the agreement In particular, the respondent agrees that they shall not provide goods 
or services in excess of the executed agreement items, item quantity, item amount, or agreement amount without prior 
written authorization by agreement revision properly executed and issued by the County. Any items provided in excess of 
that stated in the agreement shall be at the Respondent's own risk. Respondents shall decline verbal requests to deliver 
items in excess of the agreement and shall report all such requests in writing to the COUNTY Procurement Department 
within one ( 1) workday of the request. The report shall include the name of the requesting individual and the nature of the 
request. 



OFFER AGREEMENT 
Soiicifateon #: 10898 Title: Computer Software and Related Items Page 2 of 12 

6. ACCEPTANCE OF SERVICES AND PRODUCTS: 
Acceptance of the goods and services shall be made by the County Department designated on the issued Order in 
accordance with this agreement. Acceptance is required prior to commencement of Payment terms. 

7. COMPENSATION & PAYMENT: 
Supplier shall submit Request(s) for Payment/Invoices to the location and entity defined by the County's Order document. 

All Invoice documents shall reference the County's Purchase Order or Contract number under which the services or 
products were ordered. ALL Invoice line items shall utilize the item description, precise unit price and unit of measure 
defined by the County's Order or Contract document. Invoices that include line items or unit prices that do not match 
those documented by the County's order or contract may be returned to the Supplier unprocessed for correction. 

Standard payment terms are net 30 from the date of valid invoice document and shall not commence unti! Supplier's 
Invoice is received and verified by County Financial Operations. 

The blanket contract or purchase order issued to accept Supplier offer will define the not to exceed amount of the 
agreement. Supplier shall net accept orders, or provide services or products that cumulatively exceed that amount. 

Unit Pricing may be negotiated and established as per all requirements of the agreement for items included in the scope 
of the agreement and for which unit pricing has not been previously defined provided that the item and unit price are 
offered in writing by the Supplier. 

Unless otherwise stipulated by this agreement or the County's order, all pricing shall be F. O.B. Destination & Freight 
Prepaid Not Billed ("F. OB. Destination''), delivered to and unloaded at the destination(s) defined by the Delivery article of 
this agreement or accepted Order for services or products and all freight cost shall be included in the offered Unit Price. 

Although State and City sales tax are paid when applicable and invoiced, taxes should not be included in the unit price. 

Price Warranty. Seller shall give Pima County benefit of any price reduction before actual time of shipment Sellers agree 
that all pricing given includes all costs required to conduct aggressive and active cost control and reduction activities. 

Price Escalation. lt is the intention of both parties that pricing shall remain firm during the term of the agreement. County 
shall only consider price increases in conjunction with a renewal of the agreement. In the event that economic conditions 
are such that unit price increases are desired by the Seller upon renewal of the agreement, Seller shall submit a written 
request to COUNTY with supporting documents justifying such increases at least 90 days prior to the termination date of 
the agreement. It is agreed that the Unit Prices shall include compensation for the Seller to implement and actively 
conduct cost and price control activities, and in its request for price increases Seller shall cite sources, specific conditions 
and document how those conditions affect the cost of its performance, and specific efforts Seller has taken to control and 
reduce costs. COUNTY will review the proposed pricing and determine if it is allowable, fair and reasonable, and in the 
best interest of COUNTY to extend the agreement. 

Quantities referred to are estimated quantities. Pima County reserves the right to increase or decrease the quantities and 
amounts. No guarantee is made regarding actual orders issued for items or quantities during the term of the agreement. 
Pima County shall not be responsible for Supplier inventory or order commitment. 

Unit Prices offered shall include all incidentals and associated costs required to comply with and satisfy all requirements 
referred to or included in this solicitation which includes the Instructions to Bidders, Standard Terms and Ccnditions and 
Offer Agreement. No payments will be made for items not included in the agreement. 

OPTIONAL EARL y PA Y[\/JENT DISCOUNT TERM: Standard payment terms for the pricing defined by this agreement are 
Net 30 days after submittal of valid invoice document to County Finance and receipt of goods into payment system by the 
receiving Department. Pima County Administrative Procedure No. 22-35, section 11.B.4 defines the County's practice 
regarding discounts for early payment. Supplier hereby offers the following discounts to those prices to be used for all 
orders issued pursuant to this agreement. County will utilize the existing payment code that best matches that offered and 
does not exceed the offered discount percentage. Payment days cannot be iess than ten calendar days. Supplier shall 
submit valid invoice document consistent with the associated purchase order to County Finance Department at least 
seven (7) calendar days prior to the date on which the discounted payment is due. If desired, for any order issued 



OFFER AGREEMENT 
Solicitation #: 10898 Title: Computer Software and Related Items Page 3 of 12 

pursuant with this agreement, the Supplier may offer early payment discount~ that exceed this Standard Eariy Payment 
Discount. 

Standard Early Payment Discount Percent: _____ % if payment tendered within ____ Days as above 

UNIT PRICES (Net 30 day Payment Terms) 

Pricing on this Offer Agreement is Arizona State pricing/contract ADSP011-007500. 

8. DEUVERY: 
As defined by the Standard Terms "On-Time" delivery is an essential part of the consideration to be given to the COUNTY 
under the agreement. Deiivery will be made in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders, Standard Terms and 
Conditions and to the loc:ation(s) referenced on the Purchase Order or Contract. 

Supplier guarantees delivery of product or service in less than twenty (20) calendar days after issue date of order. If 
required to satisfy the guaranteed delivery interval Supplier will utilize premium freight method at no additional cost to the 
County. 

9. TAXES, FEES, EXPENSES: 
Articles sold to Pima County are exempt from federal excise taxes. The County is subject to State and City sales tax. 
Posada Del Sol is exempt from all taxes as provided in A.RS. 42-5159 and Arizona State Revenue Code #R-15-5-2320. 
Pima County will furnish an exemption certificate upon request. No separate charges for delivery, drayage, express, 
parcel post, packing, insurance, license fees, permits, costs of bonds, surcharges, or bid preparation, will be paid by Pima 
County, unless expressly included and itemized by the solicitation documents. 

10. OTHER DOCUMENTS 
Supplier and County in entering into this agreement have relied upon information provided or referenced by Pima County 
Solicitation No. 10898 including the Invitation For Bids, Instructions to Bidders, Standard Terms and Conditions, 
Solicitation Addenda, Suppliers Bid Offer, documents submitted by Supplier or References to satisfy Supplier Minimum 
Qualifications and on other information and documents submitted by the Supplier in its' response to the County's 
Solicitation. These documents are hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Contract as if set forth in full herein, to 
the extent not inconsistent with the provisions of this contract. 

11. [NSURANCE: 
Supplier shall obtain and maintain at its own expense, during the entire term of this Contract the following type(s) and 
amounts of insurance: 

a) Commercial General Liability in the amount of $1,000,000.00 combined single limit Bodily Injury and Property 
Damage. COUNTY is to be named as an additional insured for all operations performed within the scope of 
the Contract between COUNTY and CONTRACTOR; 

b) Commercial or Business automobile liability coverage for owned, non-owned and hired vehicles 
used in the performance of this Contract with limits in the amount of $1,000,000.00 combined 
single limit or $1,000,000.00 Bodily Injury, S1 ,000,000.00 Property Damage; 

c) If this Contract involves professional services, professional liability insurance in the amount of 
$1,000,000.00; and, 

d) If required by law, workers' compensation coverage including employees' liability coverage. 

Supplier shall provide COUNTY with current executed certificates of insurance within two weeks from when the Notice of 
Award is issued by the County. All certificates of insurance shall guarantee the provision of thirty (30) days prior written 
notice to the COUNTY of cancellation, non-renewal or material change, or ten (10) days prior written notice if such 
cancellation is due to nonpayment of premium. 

12. PERFORMANCE BOND: 
NIA 



OFFER AGREEMENT 
so;icitationi #: 10898 Title: Computer Software and Related items Page 4 of 12 

13. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT of SOLICITATION ADDENDA: 
Supplier acknowledges that the following solicitation addenda have been incorporated in their offer and this agreement: 
Addendum# Date Addendum# Date Addendum# Date 

14. SCRUTINIZED BUS[NESS OPERATIONS 
"Pursuant to A.R.S. §§ 35-391.06 and 393.06, contractor hereby certifies that it does not have scrutinized business 
operations in Iran or Sudan. The submission of a false certification by contractor may result in action up to and including 
termination of this contract. 

115. SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE (SBE) CERTIFICATION: 
N/A 

(THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY} 



OFFER AGREEMENT 
Solicitation #: 10898 Titue: Computer Software and Related Items Page 5 of 12 

16. BID/OFFER CERTIHCATlON: 

SUPPLIER LEGAL NAME: s H- l l rrt-e,vn ~-n· D Vl oJ corp: . 
BUSINESS ALSO KNOWN AS.'-:--------------------------­

MAILING ADDRESS: ':53 \CJA1g[f\,~f)Yl'vlgc f2_d 

cnv,sTATE1z1P: D1c;coltOl.JNOv\/. N.T o<b</JS 'f 
'. 

REM!TTO ADDRESS: po Bo,>< qs 1-.{ 2-1 

CITY/STATE/ZIP; Dul.JLCLS T)( -=r-5.3 q s -l--t 2--( 

coNrAcT PERsoN NAMEmTLE: AMdt' tJ..- tulmond.-.c on 
PHONE: 3 0?, - t2-3- S']..SlP FAX: 3 b-~- ir-2..3 - $ 2.S 1-

CONTACT PERSON EMAIL ADDRESS: 0.J(VlcAfct_ etlvvt.ovid r oyi@ s:ha', (O{M 

EMAIL ADDRESS TO \NHJCH ORDERS & CONTRACTS SHALL BE TRANSMITTED: 

-h~tt wi tl vi ..io Vl ().. {! s h i . co n,."1 

CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS LOCATION: 

ADDRESS: 3~ !6'110jttt~bvia4Je- (2_c{ 
CITY, STATE, ZIP: p,c;co.raway' NT oi9;s ·-+ 
By signing and submitting these Offer Agreement documents, the undersigned certifies that they are legally authorized to 
represent and bind the ".Supplier" to legal agreements, that all information submitted is accurate and complete, that the 
firm has reviewed the Procurement website for solicitation addenda and incorporated to their offer, that the firm is qualified 
and willing to provide the items requested, and that the firm will comply with all requirements of the solicitation. The Unit 
Pricing includes all costs incidental to the provision of the items in compliance with the above documents; no additional 
payment will be made. Conditional offers that modify the solicitation requirements may be deemed not 'responsive' and 
may not be evaluated. Offero,'s submission of a signed offer agreement shall constitute a firm offer and upon the issuance 
of a blanket contract or purchase order document signed by the Pima County Procurement Director or authorized 
designate a binding contract is formed that shall require the Offeror to provide the services and materials described in this 
solicitation. The undersigned hereby offers to furnish the material or service in compliance with all terms, conditions, 
specifications, defined or referenced by the solicitation, which includes Pima County Standard Terms & Conditions, this 
Offer Agreement and other documents listed in this Offer Agreement's Other Documents article. 

SIGNATURE: -t/_;f;6g{4 ~ DATE: jj__z_:._..::f......:c/_{_f ____ _ 

N a.tocue CA~to~ur t16 , co vHracr ~Plli'clh ~+ 
PRINTED NAME & TITLE-OF AUTHORIZED SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE EXECUTING OFFER 

PHONE AND E-MAIL::t-3i--'ble~·-510Z- / fl&tvlUe_ cas:t1l-?]noCVhl.co!V1 
County Attornev Contract Approval "As to Form" 



OFFER AGREEMENT 
Solicitation 1~: 10898 Tntie: Computer Software and Related Items Page 6 of 12 

PIMA COUNTY STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS (12120110) 

1. OPENING: 
Responses will be publicly opened and respondent's name, and if a Bid the amount, will be read on the date and at the 
location defined in the Invitation for Bid (IFB) or Request For Proposals (RFP}. Proposals shall be opened so as to avoid 
disclosure of the contents of any proposal to competing Offerers during the process of negotiation. All interested parties 
are invited to attend. 

2. EVALUATION: 
Responses shall be evaluated to determine which response is most advantageous to the COUNTY considering evaluation 
criteria, conformity to the specifications and other factors. 

If an award is made, the Pima County (COUNTY) will enter into an agreement with the one or multiple respondent(s) that 
submitted the lowest bid(s) and determined responsible for supplying the required goods or services. Unless otherwise 
specified on the Bid/Offer document determination of the low/lowest bids will be made considering the total bid amount. 

The COUNTY reserves the following rights: 1) to waive informalities in the bid or bid procedure; 2) to reject the response 
of any persons or corporations that have previously defaulted on any contract with COUNTY or who have engaged in 
conduct that constitutes a cause for debarment or suspension as set forth in COUNTY Code section 11.32; 3) to reject 
any and all responses; 4) to re-advertise for bids previously rejected; 5) to otherwise provide for the purchase of such 
equipment, supplies materials and services as may be required herein; 6) to award on the basis of price and other factors, 
including but not limited to such factors as delivery time, quality, uniformity of product, suitability for the intended task, and 
bidder's ability to supply; 7) to increase or decrease the quantity herein specified. Pricing evaluations will be based on 
pre-tax pricing offered by vendor. 

3. AWARD NOTICE: 
A Notice of Recommendation for Award for IFB or RFP will be posted on the Procurement website and available for 
review by interested parties. A tabulation of responses will be maintained at the Procurement Department. 

4.AWARD: 
Awards shall be made by either the Procurement Director or the Board of Supervisors in accordance with the Pima 
County Procurement Code. COUNTY reserves the right to reject any or all offers, bids or proposals or to waive 
irregularities and informalities if it is deemed in the best interest of the COUNTY. Unless expressly agreed otherwise, 
resulting agreements are not exclusive, are for the sole convenience of COUNTY, and COUNTY reserues the right to 
obtain like goods or services from other sources. 

5. WAIVER: 
Each respondent, by submission of an offer, bid or proposal proclaims and agrees and does waive any and all claims for 
damages against COUNTY or its officers or employees when any of the rights reserved by COUNTY may be exercised. 

6. ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND ACCEPT ANGE: 
If Contractor's terms of sale are inconsistent with the terms of the resultant agreement, the terms herein shall govern, 
unless Contractor's terms are accepted in writing by COUNTY. No oral agreement or understanding shall in any way 
modify this order or the terms and conditions herein. Contractor's acceptance, delivery or performance called for herein 
shall constitute unqualified acceptance of the terms and conditions of the resultant agreement. 

7. INTERPRETATION and APPUCABLE LAW: 
The contract shall be interpreted, construed and given effect in all respects according to the laws of the State of Arizona. If 
any of Contractors'·terms or conditions is not in agreement with County's terms and conditions as set forth herein, 
COUNTY's shall govern. This Agreement incorporates the complete agreement of the parties with respect to the subject 
matter of this Agreement No oral agreement or other understanding shall in any way modify these terms and conditions. 

8. WARRANTY: 
Contractor shall forward the warranties to COUNTY which are provided to Contractor from the original equipment 
manufacturer or software publisher ("OEM") of the goods, and to the extent granted by the OEM, COUNTY shall be the 
beneficiary of the OEM's warranties with respect to the goods. EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THIS 
AGREEMENT AND/OR ANY ORDER ISSUED HEREUNDER, RESELLER HEREBY DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER 
WARRANTIES, EITHER: EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTY OF 
MERCHANTABILITY OR Fl7 NESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, WARRANTY OF NON INFRINGEMENT, OR ANY 



OFFER AGREEMENT 
Solicitation #: 10898 Title: Computer Software and Related Items Page 7 of 12 

WARRANTY RELATING TO THIRD PARTY SERVICES. THE DISCLAIMER CONTAINED IN THIS PARAGRAPH DOES 
NOT AFFECT THE TERMS OF ANY WARRANTY PROVIDED BY AN OEM 

9. QUANTITY: 
The quantity of goods ordered shall not be exceeded or reduced without written permission in the form of a properly 
executed blanket contract, purchase order or contract revision or amendment as required by COUNTY Procurement Code 
except in conformity with acknowledged industry tolerances. All quantities are estimates and no guarantee regarding 
actual usage is provided. 

10. PACKING: 
No extra charges shall be made for packaging or packing material. Contractor shall be responsible for safe packaging 
conforming to carrier's requirements. All packages shall bear the content(s) quantity, product identification, purchase 
order number, and destination address plainly marked in indelible ink on the exterior of each package. 

11. DEUVERY: 
On-time delivery of goods and services is an essential part of the consideration to be received by COUNTY. 

A guaranteed delivery date, or interval period from order release date to delivery, must be given if requested by the Price 
offer document. Upon receipt of notification of delivery delay, COUNTY at its sole option and at no cost to the COUNTY 
may cancel the order or extend delivery times. Such extension of delivery times will not be valid unless extended in writing 
by an authorized repres,,:ntative of the COUNTY. 

To mitigate or prevent damages caused by delayed delivery, COUNTY may require Contractor to deliver additional 
quantity utilizing express modes of transport, and or overtime, all costs to be Contractor responsibility. COUNTY reserves 
the right to cancel any delinquent order, procure from alternate source, and/or refuse receipt of or return delayed 
deliveries, at no cost to COUNTY. COUNTY reserves the right to cancel any order and/or refuse delivery upon default by 
Contractor concerning time, cost, or manner of delivery. 

Contractor will not be held responsible for unforeseen delays caused by fires, strikes, acts of God, or other causes beyond 
Contractor's control, provided that Contractor provide immediate notice of de:ay. 

12. SPECIFICATION CHANGES: 
COUNTY shall have the right to make changes in the specifications, services, or terms and conditions of an order. If such 
changes cause an increase or decrease in the amount due under an order or in time required for performance, an 
acceptable adjustment shall be made and the order shal! be modified in writing. Any agreement for adjustment must be 
made in writing. Nothing in this clause shall reduce Contractor's' responsibiiity to proceed without delay in the delivery or 
performance of an order. 

13. INSPECTION: 
All goods and services are subject to inspection and testing at place of destination, by COUNTY. Goods failing to meet 
specifications of the order or contract within thirty (30) days from delivery shall be returned to Contractor with costs for 
transportation, unpacking, inspection, repacking, reshipping, restocking or other like expenses to be the responsibility of 
Contractor. In lieu of return of nonconforming supplies, COUNTY, at its sole discretion and without prejudice to 
COUNTY's rights, may waive any nonconformity, receive the delivery, and treat the defect(s) as a warranty item pursuant 
to the OEM's warranty policy, but waiver of any condition shall not be considered a waiver of that condition for subsequent 
shipments or deliveries. 

14. SHIPPING TERMS: 
Unless stated otherwise by the agreement documents, delivery terms are to be F.O.B. Destination & Freight Prepaid Not 
Billed ("F.0.8. Destination") are to be included in the Unit Price offered by Contractor and accepted by the COUNTY. 

15. PAYMENT TERMS: 
Payment terms are net 30, unless otherwise specified by the agreement documents. 

16. ACCEPTANCE OF MATERIALS AND SERVICES: 
COUNTY will not execute an acceptance or authorize payment for any service, equipment or component prior to delivery 
and verification that all specification requirements have been met. 

17. IRIGHTS AND REMEDIES OF PIMA COUNTY FOR DEFAULT: 



OFFER AGREEMENT 
Solicitation #: 10898 Title: Computer Software and Related Items Page 8 of 12 

In the event any item furnished by the Contractor in the performance of the agreement should fail to conform to the 
specifications thereof, or to the sample submitted by the Contractor, COUNTY may reject same, and it shall thereupon 
become the duty of the Contractor to reclaim and remove the same, without expense to COUNTY, and immediately 
replace all such rejected items with others conforming to the specifications or samples. Should the Contractor fail, 
neglect, or refuse immediately to do so, COUNTY, shall have the right to purchase in the open market, in lieu thereof, a 
corresponding quantity of any such items. 

In the event the Contractor shall fail to make prompt deliver/ as specified of any item, the same conditions as to the rights 
of COUNTY to Purchase in the open market, except when delivery is delayed by fire, strike, freight embargo, or acts of 
god or of the government. ln the event of cancellation of the contract or purchase order, either in whole or in part, by 
reason of the default or breach by the Contractor, any loss or damage sustained by COUNTY in procuring any items 
which the Contractor agreed to supply shall be borne and paid for by the Contractor. The rights and remedies of COUNTY 
provided above shall not be exclusive and are in addition to any other rights and remedies provided by law or under the 
contract. 

18. FRAUD AND COLLUSION: 
Each Contractor, by submission of a bid, proclaims and agrees that no officer or employee of COUNTY or of any 
subdivision thereof has: 1) aided or assisted the Contractor in securing or attempting to secure a contract to furnish labor, 
materials or supplies at a higher price than that proposed by any other Contractor; 2) favored one Contractor over another 
by giving or withholding information or by willfully misleading the bidder in regard to the character of the material or 
supplies called for or the conditions under which the proposed work is to be done; 3) will knowingly accept materials or 
supplies of a quality inferior to those called for by any contract; 4) any direct or indirect financial interest in the offer or 
resulting agreement. Additionally, during the conduct of business with COUNTY, the Contractor wi[I not knowingly certify, 
or induce others to certify, to a greater amount of labor performed than has been actually performed, or to the receipt of a 
greater amount or differemt kind of material or supplies that has been actually received. If at any time it shall be found that 
the awardee(s) has in presenting any offer(s) colluded with any other party or parties for the purpose of preventing any 
other offer being made, then the agreement so awarded shall be terminated and that person or entity shall be liable for all 
damages sustained by COUNTY. 

119. COOPERATIVE USE OF RESULTING AGREEMENT: 
As allowed by law, the COUNTY has entered into cooperative procurement agreements that enable other Public Agencies 
to utilize procurement agreements developed by the COUNTY. The Contractor may be contacted by participating 
agencies and requested to provide services and products pursuant to the pricing, terms and conditions defined by the 
COUNTY blanket contract, purchase order or contract. Minor adjustments are allowed subject to agreement by both 
Contractor and Requesting Party to accommodate additional cost or other factors not present in the COUNTY agreement 
and required to satisfy particular Public Agency code or functional requirements and are within the intended scope of the 
solicitation and resulting agreement. Any such usage shall be in accordance with State, COUNTY and other Public 
Agency procurement rules, regulations and requirements and shall be transacted by blanket contract purchase order or 
contract between the requesting party and Contractor. Contractor shall hold harmless COUNTY, its officers, employees, 
and agents from and against all liability, including without limitation payment and performance associated with such use. A 
list of agencies that are authorized to use COUNTY agreements can be viewed at the Procurement Department Internet 
home page: http://www.aima.oov/procure by selecting the link titled Authorized Use of COUNTY Agreements. 

20. PATENT INDEMNITY: 
Contractor shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the COUNTY against any third party claims for liability, including 

but not limited to, reasonable costs and expenses, including attorney's fees, for infringement or violation of any patent, 
trademark, copyright or trade secret by such Materials or the COUNTY's use thereof. In addition, with respect to claims 
arising from computer hardv,1are or software manufactured or developed solely by a third party, Contractor shall pass 
through to the COUNTY such indemnity rights as it receives from such third party (the "Third Party Obligation") and will 
cooperate in enforcing them; provided, however, that (i) if the third party manufacturer fails to honor the Third Party 
Obligation, or (ii) the Third Party Obligation is insufficient to fully indemnify the COUNTY; Contractor shall irn:lemnify, 
defend and hold harmless COUNTY against such claims in their entirety or for the balance of any liability not 
fully covered by the Third Party Obligation. 
21. iNDEMNIIFlCATION: 
Contractor shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless COUNTY, its officers, employees and agents from and against any 
and all suits, actions, legal administrative proceedings, claims or demands and costs attendant thereto. arising out of any 



OFFER AGREEMENT 
Solicitation #: 10898 Title: Computer Software and Related Items Page 9 of 12 

act, omission, fault or negligence by the Contractor, its agents, employees or anyone under its direction or control or on its 
behalf in connection with performance of the blanket contract, purchase order or contract. 

22. UNFAIR COMPETITION AND OTHER LAWS: 
Responses shall be in accordance with Arizona trade and commerce laws (Title 44 A.RS.) and all other applicable 
COUNTY, State, and Federal laws and regulations. 

23. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS: 
Contractor shall comply with all federal, state, and local laws, rules, regulations, standards and Executive Orders, without 
limitation. The laws and regulations of the State of Arizona shall govern the rights, performance and disputes of and 
between the parties. Any action relating to this Contract shall be brought in a court of the State of Arizona in COUNTY. 

A_ny changes in the governing laws, rules, and regulations during an agreement shall apply, but do not require an 
amendment/revisions. 

24. ASSIGNMENT: 
Contractor shall not assign its rights to the resultant agreement, in whole or in part, without prior written approval of the 
COUNTY. Approval may be withheld at the sole discretion of COUNTY, provided that such approval shall not be 
unreasonably withheld. 

25. CONFLICT OF INTEREST: 
All agreements are subject to the provisions of A.R.S. § 38-511, the pertinent provisions of which are incorporated into 
and made part of all resultant contracts or purchase orders as if set forth in full herein. 

26. NON-DISCRIMINATION: 
CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with all provisions and requirements of Arizona Executive Order 2009-09 including 
flow down of all provisions and requirements to any subcontractors. Executive Order 2009-09 supersedes 
Executive order 99-4 and amends Executive order 75-5 and may be viewed and downloaded at the Governor of the State 
of Arizona's website http://wvvw.azgovernor.gov/dms/upload/EO 2009 09.pdf which is hereby incorporated into this 
contract as if set forth in full herein. During the performance of this contract, CONTRACTOR shall not discriminate against 
any employee, client or any other individual in any way because of that person's age, race, creed, color, religion, sex, 
disability or national origin. 

27. NON-APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS: 
Pursuant to the provisions of A.RS.§ 11-251, sub-section 42, this agreement may be canceled if for any reason the 
COUNTY Board of Supervisors does not appropriate funds for the stated purpose of maintaining any agreement. In the 
event of such cancellation, COUNTY shall have no further obligation, other than for services or goods that have already 
been received. 

28. PUBLIC INFORMATION: 
Pursuant to A.R.S. § 39-121 et seq., and A.R.S. § 34-603(H) in the case of construction or Architectural and Engineering 
services procured under A .. R.S. Title 34, Chapter 6, all information submitted in response to this solicitation, including, but 
not limited to, pricing, product specifications, work plans, and any supporting data becomes public information and upon 
request, is subject to release and/or review by the general public including competitors. 

Any records submitted in response to this solicitation that Contractor reasonably believes constitute proprietary, trade 
secret or otherwise confidential information must be appropriately and prominently marked as CONFIDENTIAL by 
Contractor prior to the close of the solicitation. 

Notwithstanding the above provisions, in the event records marked CONFIDENTIAL are requested for public release 
pursuant to A.R.S. § 39-121 et seq., COUNTY shall release records marked CONFIDENTIAL ten (10) business days after 
the date of notice to the Contractor of the request for release, unless Contractor has, within the ten day period, secured a 
protective order, injunctive relief or other appropriate order from a court of competent jurisdiction, enjoining the release of 
the records. For the purposes of this paragraph, the day of the request for release shall not be counted in the time 
calculation. Contractor shall be notified of any request for such release on the same day of the request for public release 
or as soon thereafter as practicable. 

COUNTY shall not, under any circumstances, be responsible for securing a protective order or other relief enjoining the 
release of records marked CONFIDENTIAL, nor shall COUNTY be in any way financially responsible for any costs 
associated with securing such an order. 



OFFER AGREEMENT 
Solicitation #: 10898 Title: Computer Software and Related Items Page ·10 of 12 

29. CUSTOM TOOLING. DOCUMENTATION AND TRANSITIONAL SUPPORT: 
Costs to develop all tooling and documentation, such as and not limited to dies, molds, jigs, fixtures, artwork, film, 
patterns. digital files, work instructions, drawings, etc. necessary to provide the contracted services or products and are 
unique to the services or products supplied to COUNTY are included in the agreed upon Unit Price unless specifically 
stated otherwise in the agreement It is agreed that such tools and documentation are the property of COUNTY and shall 

be marked, as is practical, as the "Property of Pima County" and if requested by COUNTY a copy of the tooling and 
documentation shall be delivered to COUNTY within twenty days of acceptance by the COUNTY of the first article 
sample, or not later than ten days of termination of the agreement associated with their development, without additional 
cost to COUNTY The Contractor also agrees to act in good faith to facilitate the transition of work to a subsequent 
Contractor if and as reasonably requested by COUNTY at no additional cost Should exceptional circumstances be 
present that may justify an additional charge, the Contractor may submit said justification and proposed cost and 
negotiate an agreement acceptable to both Contractor and COUNTY, but Contractor may not withhold any requested 
tooling, document or support as defined above that would delay the orderly, efficient and prompt transition of work. Should 
conduct by the Contractor result in additional costs to the COUNTY the Contractor agrees to reimburse the COUNTY for 
said actual and incremental costs provided that the COUNTY had given the Contractor reasonable time to respond to the 
COUNTY's requests for support. 

30. AMERICANS WITH 0lSAl8IUTIES ACT: 
Contractor shall comply with all applicable provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act (public law 101-336, 42 USC 
12101-12213) and all applicable federal regulations under the act, including 28 CFR parts 35 and 36. 

31. NON-EXCLUSIVE: 
Agreements resulting from this solicitation are non-exclusive and are for the sole convenience of Pima County which 
reserves the right to obtain like goods and services from other sources for any reason. 

32. PROTESTS: 
An interested party may file a protest regarding any aspect of a solicitation, evaluation, or recommendation for award. 
Protests must be filed in accordance with the Pima County Procurement Code, Section 11.20.010. 

33. TERMINATION: 
COUNTY reserves the right to terminate any blanket contract, purchase order, contract or award, in whole or in part, at 
anytime, without penalty or recourse when in the best interests of the COUNTY, Upon receipt of written notice, Contractor 
shall immediately cease all work as directed by the notice, notify all sub-Contractor of the effective date of termination and 
take appropriate actions to minimize further costs to the COUNTY. In the event of termination under this paragraph, all 
documents, data, and reports prepared by the Contractor under the contract shall become the property of and be promptly 
delivered to the COUNT{. The Contractor shall be entitled to receive just and equitable compensation for work in 
progress, work completed and materials accepted before the effective date of the termination. The cost principles and 
procedures defined by A.A.C. R2-7-701 shall apply. 

34. ORDER OF PRECEDENC!E-CONFUCTING DOCUMENTS: 
In the event that there are inconsistencies between agreement documents, following is the order of precedence, superior 
to subordinate, that shal! be applied to resolve the inconsistency: blanket contract; purchase order; offer agreement or 
contract attached to a blanket contract or purchase order; standard terms and conditions; other solicitation documents. 

35. lNDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR: 
The status of the Contractor shall be that of an independent Contractor. Neither Contractor nor Contractor officer's agents 
or employees shall be considered an employee of COUNTY or be entitled to receive any employment-related fringe 
benefits under the COUNTY Merit System. Contractor shall be responsible for payment of all federal, state and local 
taxes associated with the compensation received pursuant to this Contract and shall indemnify and hold COUNTY 
harmless from any and ail liability which COUNTY may incur because of Contractor's failure to pay such taxes. 
Contractor shall be solely responsible for program development and operation. 

36. BOOKS AND RECORDS: 
Contractor shall keep and m2intain proper and complete books, records and accounts, which shall be open at all 
reasonable times for inspection and audit by duly authorized representatives of COUNTY. In addition, Contractor shall 
retain all records relating to this contract at least 5 years after its termination or cancellation or, if later, until any related 
pending proceeding or litigation has been closed. 



OFFER AGREEMENT 
Solicitation #: 10898 Title: Computer Software and Related [terns Page 11 of 12 

37. COUNTERPARTS: 
The blanket contract, purchase order or contract awarded pursuant to this solicitation may be executed in any number of 
counterparts and each counterpart shall be deemed an original, and together such counterparts shall constitute one and 
the same instrument. For the purposes of the blanket contract, purchase order or contract, the signed offer of Respondent 
and the signed acceptance of COUNTY shall each be deemed an original and together shall constitute a binding blanket 
contract, purchase order or contract, if all other requirements for execution have been met. 

38. AUTHORITY TO COi\JTRACT: 
Contractor warrants its right and power to enter into the blanket contract, purchase order or contract. If any court or 
administrative agency determines that COUNTY does not have authority to enter into the blanket contract, purchase order 
or contract, COUNTY shall not be liable to Contractor or any third party by reason of such determination or by reason of 
the blanket contract, purchase order or contract. 

39. FULL AND COMPLETE PERFORMANCE: 
The failure of either party to insist on one or more instances upon the full and complete performance with any of the terms 
or conditions of the blanket contract, purchase order or contract to be performed on the part of the other, or to take any 
action permitted as a result thereof, shall not be construed as a waiver or relinquishment of the right to insist upon full and 
complete performance of the same, or any other covenant or condition, either in the past or in the future. The acceptance 
by either party of sums less than may be due and owing it at any time shall not be construed as an accord and 
satisfaction. 

40. SUBCONTRACTOR: 
CONTRACTOR shall be fully responsible for all acts and omissions of any subcontractor and of persons directly or 
indirectly employed by any subcontractor, and of persons for whose acts CONTRACTOR may be liable to the same 
extent that the CONTRACTOR is responsible for the acts and omissions of persons directly employed by it. Nothing in 
this contract shall create any obligation on the part of COUNTY to pay or see to the payment of any money due any 
subcontractor, except as may be required by law. 

41. SEVERABILlTY: 
Each provision of this Contract stands alone, and any provision of this Contract found to be prohibited by law shall be 
ineffective to the extent of such prohibition without invalidating the remainder of this Contract. 

42. LEGAL ARIZONA WORKERS ACT COMPLIANCE: 
CONTRACTOR hereby warrants that it will at all times during the term of this Contract comply with all federal immigration 
laws applicable to CONTRACTOR's employment of its employees, and with the requirements of A.R.S. § 23-214 (A) 
(together the "State and Federal Immigration Laws"). CONTRACTOR shall further ensure that each subcontractor who 
performs any work for CONTR1\CTOR under this contract likewise complies with the State and Federal Immigration Laws. 

COUNTY shall have the right at any time to inspect the books and records of CONTRACTOR and any subcontractor in 
order to verify such party's compliance with the State and Federal Immigration Laws. 

Any breach of CONTRACTOR's or any subcontractor's warranty of compliance with the State and Federal Immigration 
Laws, or of any other pro'lision of this section, shall be deemed to be a material breach of this Contract subjecting 
CONTRACTOR to penalties up to and including suspension or termination of this Contract. If the breach is by a 
subcontractor, and the subcontract is suspended or terminated as a result, CONTRACTOR shall be required to take such 
steps as may be necessary to either self-perform the ser,1ices that would have been provided under the subcontract or 
retain a replacement subcontractor, as soon as possible so as not to delay project completion. 

CONTRACTOR shall advise each subcontractor of COUNTY's rights, and the subcontractor's obligations, under this 
Article by including a provision in each subcontract substantially in the following form: 

"SUBCONTRACTOR hereby warrants that it will at all times during the term of this contract comply with ail federa! 
immigration laws applicable to SUBCONTRACTOR's employees, and with the requirements of A.RS.§ 23-214 (A). 
SUBCONTRACTOR further agrees that COUNTY may inspect the SUBCONTRACTOR's books and records to insure 
that SUBCONTRACTOR is h compliance with these requirements. Any breach of this paragraph by SUBCONTRACTOR 
will be deemed to be a material breach of this contract subjecting SUBCONTRACTOR to penalties up to and including 
suspension or termination of this contract." 

Any additional costs attribut2ble directly or indirectly to remedial action under this Article shall be the responsibility of 
CONTRACTOR. In the event that remedial action under this Article results in delay to one or more tasks on the critical 



OFFER AGREEMENT 
Solicitation 1t: 10898 Title: Computer Software and Related Items Page 12 of 12 

path of CONTRACTOR's approved construction or critical milestones schedule, such period of delay shall be deemed 
excusable delay for which CONTRACTOR shall be entitled to an extension of time, but not costs. 

43. CONTROL OF DATA PROVIDED BY PIMA COUNTY: 
For those projects and contracts where Pima County has provided data to enable the Contractor to provide contracted 
services or products, unless ot11erwise specified and agreed to in writing by Pima County, Contractor shaH treat, control 
and limit access to said information as confidential and under no circumstances release any data provided by County 
during the term of this agreement and thereafter, including but not limited to personal identifying information as defined by 
A.R.S. § 44-1373, and is further prohibited from selling such data directly or through a third party. Upon termination of the 
associated agreement or completion of the required contractual intent whichever occurs sooner, Contractor shall either 
return all data to County or shall destroy such data and confirm destruction in writing in a timely manner not to exceed 60 
calendar days. 

44. UMIT ATION OF llABIUTY: 

(i) CONTRACTOR WILL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, PUNITIVE, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR 
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, LOSS OF OR DAMAGE TO DATA, LOSS OF 
ANTICIPATED REVENUE OR PROFITS, WORK STOPPAGE OR IMPAIRMENT OF OTHER ASSETS, WHETHER OR 
NOT FORESEEABLE AND WHETHER OR NOT CONTRACTOR HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF 
SUCH DAMAGES; PROVIDED, HOWEVER, THAT, FOR THE AVOIDANCE OF DOUBT, DAMAGES ARISING IN 
CONNECTION WITH OBLIGATIONS OF INDEMNIFICATION OR CONFIDENTIALITY HEREUNDER SHALL BE 
DEEMED TO BE "DIRECT" DAMAGES FOR WHICH RECOVERY SHALL NOT BE BARRED BY THIS PARAGRAPH. 

(ii) CONTRACTOR'S TOTAL CUMULATIVE LIABILITY TO COUNTY IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT, 
WHETHER IN CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHER THEORY, WILL NOT EXCEED FIVE (5) TIMES THE TOTAL VALUE OF 
THIS AGREEMENT. THE FOREGOING LIMITATION OF LIABILITY SHALL NOT APPLY TO (i) LIABILITY, INCLUDING 
INDEMNIFICATION OBLIGATIONS, FOR THIRD PARTY CLAIMS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, 
INFRINGEMENT OF THIRD PARTY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS; OR (ii) COSTS OF ATTORNEYS' FEES 
THAT THE COUNTY IS ENTITLED TO RECOVER AS A PREVAILING PARTY IN ANY ACTION. 

END OF PIMA COUNTY STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS 


